



**December 15, 2025**

**Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3793**

**Attention Provider Types 24 (Advanced Practice Registered Nurses), 60 (School Health Services), 74 (Nurse Midwife), and 77 (Physician's Assistant):**

**Updates to Procedure Code H2011**

Claims for procedure code H2011 (Crisis Intervention Services, 15 minutes) with the HT modifier (Team Services) have been paying incorrectly for provider types (PT) 24 (Advanced Practice Registered Nurses), 74 (Nurse Midwife), and 77 (Physician's Assistant) because the modifier was not mapped to the PTs. Code H2011 with the HT modifier has been updated in the Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) for these PTs, and claims will now pay at the correct rate.

Claims submitted by PTs 24, 74, and 77 for code H2011 with the HT modifier that paid the incorrect rate will be reprocessed automatically at a later date. The impacted claims have dates of service on or after July 1, 2024. Results of the reprocessed claims will appear on a future remittance advice.

When claims are reprocessed, please be aware that all system and clinical claim editor edits are applicable. As a result, there may be no additional payment, and other claim denials may be received. Providers have the right to appeal denied claims, including those denied upon reprocessing. Please refer to [Medicaid Services Manual Chapter 100](#) and the [Billing Manual](#) for information concerning the claim appeal process and time frames.

Additionally, error code 5705 (3 Dates Allowed per 90 Days) will no longer apply to code H2011 for PT 60 (School Health Services), as the service limit of 3 dates per 90 days has been removed. Please note, the limitation of 4 hours per day still applies for code H2011. No claims will be reprocessed automatically as this is a go-forward change.